

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 2494 OF 2025

Anil Ramchandra Rathod ... Applicant

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Saurabh P. Tandale i/b. Mr. Abdul Quadir for the Applicant.

Mrs. S.N. Deshmukh, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

Officer : PSI – Mr. Rajesh Jadhav, Solapur Taluka Police Station, present.

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 18th April 2026.

PER COURT :

- 1.** Learned A.P.P. submits that the Applicant has three antecedents, the details of which are as under:

Sr. No.	F.I.R. No. / Police Station	Sections
1	F.I.R. No. 102 of 2017, dated 26/01/2017, Hadapsar Police Station, District Pune City	65(e) of The Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949
2	F.I.R. No. 116 of 2020, dated 27/03/2020, Akkalkot North Police Station, District Solapur Rural	65(e) of The Maharashtra Prohibition Act, 1949
3	F.I.R. No. 229 of 2022, dated 18/05/2022, Borakhedi Police Station, District Buldhana	324, 504 of the Indian Penal Code

2. Learned A.P.P further submits that the Applicant has not disclosed the said antecedents in the present Application, and therefore, the Application is not maintainable.
3. Learned Advocate for the Applicant seeks time to take instructions.
4. At his request, stand over to 23rd April 2026 (First on Board).

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2026.04.18
18:46:58
+0530